#### STATE OF MISSOURI

### PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Jefferson City

November 15, 1985

SM-86-72

Richard Foglesong, Virginia Properties, Inc. 803 Westchester Dr., Herculaneum, MO 63048 John W. Howald, Attorney, One Thurman Court, Hillsboro, MO 63050 Patrick Boos, President, M.P.B., Inc., 761 Pine Haven, Fenton, MO 63026 Cara L. Detring, Attorney, West First and South Jefferson Sts., Farmington, MO 63640

Enclosed find certified copy of ORDER in the above-numbered case.

Secretary

uncertified copy:

Office of the Public Counsel, P.O. Box 7800, Jefferson City, MO 65102

# STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a Session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 15th day of November. 1985.

## Case No. SM-86-72

In the matter of the application of Richard Fogelsong and William H. Hill, last officers and director of Virginia Properties, Inc., as statutory trustees for Virginia Properties, Inc., formerly a Missouri Corporation, to sell and transfer its franchise, works or system to M.P.B. Inc.

## ORDER AND NOTICE

On November 5, 1985, Richard Fogelsong and William H. Hill, statutory trustees for Virginia Properties, Inc., formerly a Missouri Corporation filed their application to sell and transfer its franchise, works or system necessary and useful in the rendition of sewer treatment service to M.P.B. Inc. (MPB). MPB is a private corporation of the State of Missouri established and existing pursuant to Chapter 351, RSMo 1978. Pursuant to Section 393.190, RSMo 1978, a private corporation must receive authorization from this Commission before such a transfer can occur.

In the event no proper party or governmental entity files an application to intervene or a motion to schedule a hearing in this matter, the Commission will allow the Applicants to submit their application by verified statements.

Applications to intervene should be filed with the Secretary of the Missouri Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 360, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 and copies sent to John Howald, Attorney, One Thurman Court, Hillsboro, Missouri 63050 and Cara L. Detring, Attorney, West First & South Jefferson, Farmington, Missouri 63640 on or before December 5, 1985.

The Secretary of the Commission shall send notice of this Order to the members of the General Assembly representing the area served by Virginia Properties, Inc. and to the publisher of each newspaper located in the service area of the Company as listed in the Newspaper Directory of the current Official Manual of the State of Missouri. The Secretary of the Commission shall serve a copy of this Order upon the presiding Commissioner of the County Commission of Jefferson County.

The statutory trustees for Virginia Properties, Inc., should send notice of the proposed sale and transfer to the affected customers by mail.

It is, therefore,

ORDERED: 1. That any interested person or entity shall file its application to intervene or motion to schedule a hearing in this matter on or before December 5, 1985.

ORDERED: 2. That the following notice shall be sent to the Virginia Properties, Inc.'s affected customers on or before November 25, 1985:

By application, the statutory trustees for Virginia Properties, Inc., have requested the Missouri Public Service Commission to enter an order authorizing them to sell and transfer its franchise, works or system necessary and useful in the rendition of sewer treatment service to M.P.B. Inc.

Persons or entities desiring to formally participate in the case must file an application to intervene on or before December 5, 1985, with the Secretary of the Public Service Commission, P.O. Box 360, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102 and send a copy to the Company's attorney, John Howald, One Thurman Court, Hillsboro, Missouri 63050 and M.P.B. Inc.'s attorney, Cara L. Detring, West First & South Jefferson, Farmington, Missouri 63640.

(COSEDA)

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, this 15th day of November 1985.

Harvey C. Hubbs Secretary

y D. Helds